
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : THURSDAY 25 FEBRUARY 2016 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 
 
Councillors L Haysey (Chairman), E Buckmaster and G Jones 
 
 
All other Members are invited to attend and participate if they so wish.   
 
Members are requested to retain their copy of the agenda and bring it to 
the relevant Executive and Council meetings. 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Ibrahim 
Tel: 01279-502173 

Email: martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on 
[...]
ion(s) of Interest 
 

5. East Herts Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople 
Accommodation Needs Assessment Update February 2016 (Pages 11 - 
32) 
 

 Note – this item will include a presentation by Opinion Research Services 
(ORS). 
 

6. Hertford Town Centre Urban Design Strategy February 2016 (Pages 33 - 
154) 

 

7. Bishop’s Stortford North S106 Sports Investment Strategy, December 2015 
(Pages 155 - 170) 

 

8. Strategic Land Availability Assessment Update (Pages 171 - 298) 
 

9. Duty to Co-operate Update Report (Pages 299 - 328) 
 

10. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 



DP  DP 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 
17 DECEMBER 2015, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L Haysey (Chairman) 
  Councillors E Buckmaster and G Jones. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors A Alder, R Brunton, S Bull, 

M Casey, K Crofton, I Devonshire, 
M Freeman, J Goodeve, M McMullen, 
M Pope and S Reed. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Chris Butcher - Principal Planning 

Officer 
  Isabelle Haddow - Senior Planning 

Officer 
  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 

Services Team 
Leader 

  Lorraine Kirk - Senior 
Communications 
Officer 

  Kay Mead - Principal Planning 
Officer 

  George Pavey - Assistant 
Planning/Technical 
Officer 

  Jenny Pierce - Principal Planning 
Officer 

  Claire Sime - Planning Policy 
Manager 

  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 
and Building 
Control Services 

  Liz Watts - Chief Executive 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



DP  DP 
 
 

 

 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Graham Jones - Planning Advisory Service 

 
 
15   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)  

 
 

 Further to a request made at the previous meeting, the 
Panel received a report detailing information regarding 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and how it would 
relate to the existing Section 106 charging regime.   
 
The Panel noted that the CIL had been introduced by the 
Government in 2010 and was essentially a „development 
tax‟ that allowed local planning authorities to seek non-
negotiable payments for infrastructure based on a charge 
per square metre of floorspace.  
 
CIL payments did not need to be spent on site specific 
infrastructure, and instead, could contribute towards the 
cost of providing larger, strategic infrastructure projects.  
CIL was not mandatory, and was the responsibility of 
individual local planning authorities to decide whether or 
not to implement it in their area.  At present, many 
authorities in England and Wales have not yet adopted 
CIL. 
 
Graham Jones, Planning Advisory Service (PAS), gave a 
presentation and answered Members‟ questions on: 
 

 the impact on section 106 obligations; 
 exemptions from CIL such as “starter homes”; and 

 the need for the CIL charging regime to strike the 
right balance to ensure viability. 

 
The Panel Chairman advised that a training session for 
Members would be arranged to better understand the 
issues before any decision on whether to adopt CIL was 
taken.  It was also suggested that further analysis of CIL 
issues be undertaken, using additional resources if 
required.  This was supported by the Panel. 
 

 

Page 6



DP  DP 
 
 

 

The Panel Chairman thanked Graham Jones for his 
presentation. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendations now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the information 
contained in the report on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy be noted; and 
 
(B) further analysis of CIL issues be undertaken, 
using additional resources if required. 

 
16   INTERIM VILLAGE HIERARCHY STUDY (DECEMBER 

2015)             
 

 

 The Panel considered a report on the Interim Village 
Hierarchy Study.  The Panel recalled that Stage 1 of the 
Village Hierarchy 
[...]
ide up-to-date information on the implementation 
of any neighbourhood plans that had been made. 
 
Officers confirmed that the AMR provided a snapshot as 
at 31 March 2015 and that, when considering planning 
applications, the Council would always consider the most 
up to date position. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Authority Monitoring 
Report (AMR) 2014/2015 contained at Essential 
Reference Paper „B‟ and „C‟ to the report submitted, 
be agreed for publication. 

 

 

18   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Panel Chairman welcomed Members and the public to 
the meeting and reminded them that the meeting was being 
webcast.  She also welcomed Graham Jones, Planning 
Advisory Service, who would be giving a presentation in 
respect of Minute 15 - Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 

Page 8



DP  DP 
 
 

 

 
19   MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
22 October 2015, be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

20   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the provisional dates of future 
meetings in 2016 be noted: 
 
25 February 
7 April 
28 April 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.39 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 25 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 EAST HERTS GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS AND TRAVELLING 
SHOWPEOPLE ACCOMMODATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE, 
FEBRUARY 2016                

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report presents the findings of the East Herts Gypsies and 
Travellers and Travelling Showpeople Accommodation Needs 
Assessment Update Summary, February 2016, which makes 
recommendations on the amount of provision necessary for both 
Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople for the period 
to 2032. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL: That Council, via the Executive, be advised that: 
 

(A) the East Herts Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling 
Showpeople Accommodation Needs Assessment Update 
Summary, February 2016, be approved as part of the 
evidence base to inform and support the East Herts District 
Plan; and 
 

(B) the East Herts Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling 
Showpeople Accommodation Needs Assessment Update 
Summary, February 2016, be approved to inform 
Development Management decisions. 
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Local authorities have a legal responsibility to plan for the 

accommodation needs of the Gypsy and Traveller community.  
The Housing Act 2004 (Section 225) requires local authorities to 
consider Gypsy and Traveller sites as part of their 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
  

Accommodation Assessments and to prepare strategies to meet 
those needs.   

 
1.2 In March 2012 the Government, in tandem with the publication of 

the National Planning Policy Framework, issued its „Planning 
policy for traveller sites‟ document, which set the overarching 
policy context for the provision of traveller accommodation (to 
include both Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople).  
That guidance required local planning authorities to “make their 
own assessment of need for the purposes of planning” (paragraph 
4) and that “local planning authorities should [inter alia], in 
producing their Local Plan “identify and update annually, a supply 
of specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide five years‟ worth 
of sites against their locally set targets” and “identify a supply of 
specific, developable sites or broad locations for growth, for years 
six to ten and, where possible, for years 11-15”.   
 

1.3 Thus, an onus was placed on the Council to demonstrate that it 
could meet the identified accommodation needs of Gypsies and 
Tra
[...]
 short this will not reduce the number of households seeking to live on sites in 

caravans. Local authorities will still need to consider how to address the housing 

needs of Romany and Irish Travellers who do not travel but fall under the 

requirements of the Equality Act. For the remainder of those households who do 

not fall under the new definition local authorities will still need to consider how 

they should have their accommodation needs addressed under the provisions of 

the National Planning Policy Framework. These will most likely need to be met on 

park home sites as opposed to Traveller sites. 

Page 30



 
 

» It is also important to note that the definition will need to be applied in a 

consistent manner to households living in caravans on sites and encampments, and 

for those living in bricks and mortar, as there is nothing in the definition that states 

that a household needs to live in a caravan or other mobile structure. 

» There are also likely to be practical implications in the reporting of GTAAs as the 

assessment will now need to be on a pitch-by-pitch basis, and may involve the 

publication of sensitive and personal information that may lead to issues with data 

protection requirements.  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 25 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 HERTFORD TOWN CENTRE URBAN DESIGN STRATEGY, 
FEBRUARY 2016        

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  All Hertford Wards  

 
       

 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report presents the Hertford Town Centre Urban Design 
Strategy. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL: That Council, via the Executive, be advised that: 
 

(A) the Hertford Town Centre Urban Design Strategy, February 
2016, be approved as part of the evidence base to inform 
and support the East Herts District Plan; and 
 

(B) the Hertford Town Centre Urban Design Strategy, February 
2016, be approved to inform Development Management 
decisions. 
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 In February 2015 Tibbalds, a leading planning and urban design 

consultancy, was appointed by East Herts Council, working 
together with Hertfordshire County Council and Hertford Town 
Council, to develop a Vision and Urban Design Strategy for 
Hertford town centre. 
 

1.2 Key elements of the study brief were to consider the future of 
major sites, the design and management of the street scene and 
transport issues for the town centre. 

 
1.3 To inform the developing Strategy, Tibbalds’ expertise was 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 
  

supplemented by property, retail, transport, and landscape 
architectural specialists over the course of the project.   
 

1.4 Following two rounds of public consultation, a finalised Hertford 
Town Centre Urban Design Strategy (HTCUDS) has been 
produced and a copy of this is provided at Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’. 

 
1.5 A presentation by Tibbalds to Hertford members of all three 

(district, town and county) councils and District Planning 
Executive Panel members has been arranged for Thursday 18th 
February.  This will provide the opportunity for a detailed briefing 
and discussion regarding the HTCUDS proposals for relevant 
members of all three authorities involved in the project.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 At the beginning of 2015, Hertford faced a number of challenges, 

which cumulatively acted as a driver for these issues to be 
addressed.  These included: 

 
a) The need to devise a successful redevelopment scheme 

for Hertford’s main shopping area at Bircherley Green.   
 
b) The need for a Hertford-specific approach to retail policy, 

following a ‘critical friend’ review of the emerging District 
Plan retail and town centres policies by the Planning 
Advisory Service. 

 
c) General concerns about the vitality of certain shopping 

areas e.g. Maidenhead Street, Market Place, etc. 
 
d) Deterioration of Public Realm, Quality 
[...]
s principle could be integrated into 
one of the other options. 

NOTE: We propose to include an ‘Urban Design Framework’ 
in the final document.  This would set out the principles for 
development rather than a clearly defined option.

P
age 152



Hertford - Town Centre Urban Design Strategy©TIBBALDS FEBRUARY 2015

109

P
age 153



Town Centre Urban Design Strategy
Hertford

P
age 154



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 25 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
BISHOP’S STORTFORD NORTH S106 SPORTS INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY, DECEMBER 2015            

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  All Bishop’s Stortford wards 
 

____________________________ 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

 This report presents the Bishop’s Stortford North Section 106 
Sports Investment Strategy, December 2015, to support the 
Council in its management of up to £3.65 million Section 106 
contribution for the improvement of local sports facilities.  

 The report seeks agreement to use the Strategy as part of the 
evidence base to inform and support preparation of the District 
Plan and to inform Development Management decisions and that 
the Steering Group be empowered to consider and make 
recommendations for future investments in consultation with 
relevant parties. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL:  That Council, via the Executive, be advised that: 
 

(A) the project prioritisation criteria be approved; 
 

(B) the Steering Group, in conjunction with the Executive 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, be empowered to 
consider and make recommendations on future 
investments to Council following consultation with the 
Sounding Board; and 
 

(C) the Bishop’s Stortford North S106 Sports Investment 
Strategy, December 2015, be agreed as part of the evidence 
base to inform and support preparation of the East Herts 
District Plan and for Development Management purposes. 
 

 
 

Page 155

Agenda Item 7



 
  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 
[...]
. 

Unknown Unknown  Deficiency with current 
facilities. 

 Improved disabled 
access. 

No identified 
funding sources. 

BMX track Provision of a formal BMX track 
at Ash Grove at a site used 
informally at present. 

Unknown Unknown Provision for young 
people. 

No identified 
funding sources. 

Bishop’s 
Stortford Town 
Council 

Provision of a formal BMX track 
at Sworders Field. 

£70,000 Unknown Provision for young 
people. 

No identified 
funding sources. 

 

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 25 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 

 STRATEGIC LAND AVAILIBILITY ASSESSMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL  
       

 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

 This report presents an update on the Strategic Land Availability 
Assessment (SLAA) 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL: That Council, via the Executive, be advised that: 
 

(A) the SLAA Round 3 site assessments, and the ongoing 
process for completing the SLAA, be noted.  
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 National planning policy requires all Local Planning Authorities to 

produce a technical study known as the Strategic Land Availability 
Assessment (SLAA) in order to identify sites with potential for 
future development. The results of the SLAA are intended to 
inform ongoing work on the District Plan and Neighbourhood 
Planning, along with the identification of future land supply.  

 
1.2 This report seeks to present: 

 

 The methodology for undertaking a SLAA as outlined by the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Planning 
Practice Guidance (PPG); 

 An explanation of previous work undertaken including the Call 
for Sites and Rounds 1 and 2 of the SLAA; 

 The final site assessments for Round 3; 

 The process for undertaking Round 4 and completion of the 
final SLAA report.   

 
      

Page 171

Agenda Item 8



 
  

 
2.0 Report 
 
 Methodology  

[...]
 in 
Essential Reference Paper C, while maps showing the locations 
of the sites are presented in Essential Reference Paper D.   

 

2.12 While the District Plan does not seek to allocate sites for 
development in the villages, the site assessments have been 
used to inform the content of the emerging Village Hierarchy 
Study. It is also intended that the assessments will inform 
Neighbourhood Plans where these are being progressed.  

 
SLAA Round 4 and Final Report 

 
2.13 A number of sites still need to be assessed. In the main, these are 

sites on the edge of the main settlements. However in addition, 
the sites that formed Rounds 1 and 2 also need to be re-assessed 
in order to ensure that the information previously presented is still 
up to date and that the assessments reflect the requirements of 
updated national planning guidance.   

 
2.14 This further work will take place in Round 4. It is currently 

envisaged that a stakeholder consultation will be undertaken on 
draft assessments in Spring 2016. Following that, a final 
comprehensive version of the SLAA containing all sites will be 
completed prior to undertaking a Pre-Submission consultation on 
the District Plan.    

   
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
 
Background Papers 
 

 Strategic Land Availability Assessment Rounds 1 and 2: 
http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/slaa 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-
policy-framework--2) 

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) (General) 
(http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/)  
 

 

Page 174

http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/slaa
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/


 
  

[...]
is considered 

achievable. 

No No No No

P
age 239



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER 'D'

Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254



Page 255



Page 256



Page 257



Page 258



Page 259



Page 260



Page 261



Page 262



Page 263



Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



Page 268



Page 269



Page 270



Page 271



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278



Page 279



Page 280



Page 281



Page 282



Page 283



Page 284



Page 285



Page 286



Page 287



Page 288



Page 289



Page 290



Page 291



Page 292



Page 293



Page 294



Page 295



Page 296



Page 297



Page 298



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 25 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 

 DUTY TO CO-OPERATE UPDATE REPORT 
 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
       

 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

 This report presents the notes of the latest Member-level meetings 
with adjoining local authorities 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL: That Council, via the Executive, be advised that: 
 

(A) the notes of the Member-level meetings held with 
neighbouring local authorities be noted; and 
 

(B) the Head of Planning and Building Control, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to prepare, 
agree and sign Memoranda of Understanding with 
neighbouring local authorities, and other bodies, as 
appropriate. 
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 A report to the District Planning Executive Panel on 28th 

November 2012 (see Background Papers) explained the 
background to the Duty to Co-Operate and its implications for the 
East Herts District Plan. The report explained that the duty 
required the Council, as Local Planning Authority, to engage 
constructively with a range of bodies throughout the plan-making 
process in order to address strategic cross boundary issues.  

 
1.2 It was agreed that the notes of all Member-level meetings would 

be reported to District Planning Executive Panel. All previously 
agreed minutes have been published online at 
www.eastherts.gov.uk/DutytoCooperate. 

 

Page 299

Agenda Item 9

http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/DutytoCooperate


 
  

 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 This report presents the minutes of the following bilateral Duty to 

Co-operate meetings: 
 

 Broxbourne Borough Council, January 2016; 

 Broxbourne Borough Council, January 2015 

 Broxbourne Borough Council, November 2014. 
 
2.2 Members will note that two of the meetings with Broxbourne took 

place some time ago in late 2014 and early 2015. The minutes of 
these meetings were not previously presented to Panel as, at that 
stage, Broxbourne did not want details of their emerging Local 
Plan made public. However, as they have recently published a 
Local Plan Framework document which identifies their emerging 
proposals, the minutes have now been agreed.   

 
2.3 In addition, the Co-operation for Sustainable Development Board 

(known as the Co-op Board) was established in 2014 in order to 
facilitate strategic level co-operation between the following 
authorities: East Herts, Broxbourne, Harlow, Epping Forest, 
Uttlesford, Chelmsford, Redbridge, Enfield, Waltham Forest and 
Hertfordshire and Essex County Councils.  The Terms of 
Reference for this group were presented to Panel on 8th 
December 2014. In recent months, there have been three 
meetings of the Co-op Board.  

 
2.4 The minutes from all of the meetings identified above are 

presented within Essential Reference Paper B.   
 
2.5 As work on the District Plan continues to progress, it is expected 

that a series of Memoranda of Understanding (MoU’s) will be 
agreed with neighbouring local authorities, and other bodies 
where considered appropriate. The MoU’s will identify how 
strategic cross boundary issues have been addressed. A number 
of authorities across the country have had their Local Plans found 
‘unsound’ at Examination in recent months on the basis that they 
have not adequately demonstrated that they have met the 
requirements of the duty. The MoU’s referred to above will 
therefore form a key piece of evidence in support of the District 
Plan moving forward to Examination. 

 
 

Page 300



 
  

 
   
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
 

 Duty to Co-Operate Update Report (District Planning Executive 
Panel, 10th September 2015) 

 Duty to Co-Operate Update Report (District Planning Executive 
Panel, 8th December 2014)  

 Duty to Co-Operate Update Report (District Planning Executive 
Panel, 22nd October 2014)  

 Duty to Co-Operate Update Report (District Planning Executive 
Panel, 16 January 2014) 

 Duty to Co-Operate Update Report (District Planning Executive 
Panel, 3rd December 2013) 

 Duty to Co-Operate Update Report (District Planning Executive 
Panel, 25th July 2013) 

 ‘The Duty to Co-Operate’ and East Herts District Plan (District 
Planning Executive Panel, 28th November 2012) 
 

All reports may be accessed at: 
http://online.eastherts.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=
151 
 
Contact Member: Cllr Linda Haysey – Leader of the Council 

linda.haysey@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Contact Officer: Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning and Building 

Control  
 01992 531407  
 kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Report Author: Chris Butcher - Principal Planning Policy Officer  

chris.butcher@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 301

http://online.eastherts.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=151
http://online.eastherts.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=151
mailto:linda.haysey@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:chris.butcher@eastherts.gov.uk


This p

Minutes of the meeting


DP  DP 
 
 

 
20 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 
25 FEBRUARY 2016, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L Haysey (Chairman) 
  Councillors E Buckmaster and G Jones. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors A Alder, R Brunton, M Freeman, 

J Goodeve, T Page, M Pope, P Ruffles, 
S Rutland-Barsby, M Stevenson and 
N Symonds. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Chris Butcher - Principal Planning 

Officer 
  Isabelle Haddow - Senior Planning 

Officer 
  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 

Services Team 
Leader 

  Lorraine Kirk - Senior 
Communications 
Officer 

  Kay Mead - Principal Planning 
Officer 

  Jenny Pierce - Principal Planning 
Officer 

  Claire Sime - Planning Policy 
Manager 

  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 
and Building 
Control Services 

  Liz Watts - Chief Executive 
 
 
 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
21 

21   HERTFORD TOWN CENTRE URBAN DESIGN STRATEGY 
FEBRUARY 2016                   
 

 

 The Panel considered a report detailing the Hertford Town 
Centre Urban Design Strategy. 
 
This had been developed by Tibbalds, a leading planning 
and urban design consultancy, working together with 
Hertfordshire County Council, East Herts Council and 
Hertford Town Council to develop a Vision and Urban 
Design Strategy for Hertford town centre.  Key elements 
of the study brief were to consider the future of major 
sites, the design and management of the street scene and 
transport issues for the town centre. 

 
To inform the developing Strategy, Tibbalds’ expertise 
had been supplemented by property, retail, transport and 
landscape architectural specialists over the course of the 
project.  Following two rounds of public consultation, a 
finalised Hertford Town Centre Urban Design Strategy 
(HTCUDS) had been produced and this was detailed at 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report submitted. 
 
Various Members thanked the consultants, officers, the 
three councils and the public for their efforts and 
contributions.  Members spoke of the need for concrete 
actions to follow on from the Strategy.  To this end, an 
additional recommendation setting up a steering group to 
agree an action plan was supported. 
 
In response to Members’ comments and questions, 
Officers advised on the distinction between an urban 
strategy and a neighbourhood plan within the context of 
considering a planning application.  The Panel noted that 
an adopted neighbourhood plan formed part of the 
development plan, whilst this Strategy did not, although it 
was a material consideration that could inform a planning 
application. 
 
Officers also clarified the position on car parking spaces 
and advised that the Strategy provided a framework as a 

 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
22 

starting point for improving parts of the town centre.  
Specific schemes brought forward would be subject to 
individual consultation, where any potential loss of on-
street parking spaces would be considered at that stage. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the Hertford Town 
Centre Urban Design Strategy, February 2016, be 
approved as part of the evidence base to inform 
and support the East Herts District Plan;  
 
(B) the Hertford Town Centre Urban Design 
Strategy, February 2016, be approved to inform 
Development Management decisions; and 
 
(C) a Steering Group be set up, including 
representatives from East Herts Council, 
Hertfordshire County Council and Hertford Town 
Council, to agree an action plan to bring forward 
appropriate projects in the short, medium and long 
term for the improvement and enhancement of the 
County Town, with a report on an action plan and 
identified projects being submitted to the 
Executive. 

 
22   BISHOP’S STORTFORD NORTH S106 SPORTS 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY, DECEMBER 2015       
 

 

 The Panel considered a report presenting the Bishop’s 
Stortford North Section 106 Sports Investment Strategy, 
to support the Council in its management of up to £3.65M 
Section 106 contribution for the improvement of local 
sports facilities.  The report sought agreement to use the 
Strategy as part of the evidence base to inform and 
support preparation of the District Plan and to inform 
Development Management decisions.  It also sought 
approval to empower the Steering Group to consider and 
make recommendations for future investments in 
consultation with relevant parties. 

 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
23 

 
In response to Members’ comments on the progress of 
the housing development and the potential benefits of the 
sports provision for residents of neighbouring 
authorities, Officers advised that these issues would be 
taken up by the proposed Steering Group. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the project prioritisation 
criteria be approved; 
 
(B) the Steering Group, in conjunction with the 
Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing, be 
empowered to consider and make 
recommendations on future investments to Council 
following consultation with the Sounding Board; 
and 
 
(C) the Bishop’s Stortford North S106 Sports 
Investment Strategy, December 2015, be agreed as 
part of the evidence base to inform and support 
preparation of the East Herts District Plan and for 
Development Management purposes. 

 
23   STRATEGIC LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT UPDATE  

 
 

 Consideration was given to a report updating the Panel 
on the Strategic Land Availability Assessment (SLAA).  
The Panel was advised that a number of sites still needed 
to be assessed.  In the main, these were sites on the edge 
of the main settlements.  However in addition, the sites 
that had formed Rounds 1 and 2 also needed to be re-
assessed in order to ensure that the information 
previously presented was still up to date and that the 
assessments reflected the requirements of updated 
national planning guidance.   

 
Officers advised that this further work would take place in 
Round 4.  It was currently envisaged that a stakeholder 

 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
24 

consultation would be undertaken on draft assessments 
in spring 2016.  Following that, a final comprehensive 
version of the SLAA containing all sites would be 
completed prior to undertaking a Pre-Submission 
consultation on the District Plan. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the SLAA Round 3 site 
assessments, and the ongoing process for 
completing the SLAA, be noted.  

 
24   DUTY TO CO-OPERATE UPDATE REPORT  

 
 

 The Panel received the notes of the latest round of 
Member-level meetings with adjoining Local Planning 
Authorities.  Members were reminded of the Duty to Co-
Operate and the need to engage constructively with a 
range of bodies throughout the plan-making process. 
 
Officers advised that, as work on the District Plan 
progressed, it was expected that a series of Memoranda 
of Understanding would be agreed with neighbouring 
local authorities, and other bodies where considered 
appropriate.  These would identify how strategic cross 
boundary issues had been addressed and would 
therefore form a key piece of evidence in support of the 
District Plan moving forward to Examination. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the notes of the 
Member-level meetings held with neighbouring 
local authorities be received; and 
 
(B) the Head of Planning and Building Control, 
in consultation with the District Planning Executive 
Panel Members, be authorised to prepare, agree 
and sign Memoranda of Understanding with 
neighbouring local authorities, and other bodies, 

 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
25 

as appropriate. 
 

25   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Panel Chairman welcomed Members and the public to 
the meeting and reminded them that the meeting was being 
webcast.   
 
She advised on a recent visit by an experienced Inspector, 
who had suggested that, in respect of the progress of the 
District Plan, the Council appeared to be on the right lines.  
However, a couple of areas needed to be revisited, which 
would impact on the overall timetable for producing the Plan.  
 
She advised that the provisional date for the next meeting on 
7 April 2016 had now been cancelled.  The next meetings 
were scheduled for 28 April and 24 May 2016.  She also 
advised on dates for future consultative meetings with parish 
and town councils on 1 March and 5 May 2016. 
 

 

26   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
17 December 2015, be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

27   EAST HERTS GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS AND 
TRAVELLING SHOWPEOPLE ACCOMMODATION NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT UPDATE FEBRUARY 2016             
 

 

 The Panel agreed to defer this item to the next meeting.  
Officers advised that as late information relating to site 
occupancy had only just become available, it was considered 
appropriate to defer deliberation in order to allow this new 
information to be fully considered.  This would ensure a robust 
evidence base and avoid potential challenge at the Inspection 
stage. 
 

RESOLVED – that this matter be deferred to the next 
Panel meeting. 

 

 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
26 

 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


